CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL
CLARK COUNTY, INDIANA
Regular Meeting of April 11, 2011

The regular scheduled meeting of the Clark County Council was called to order at
6:00 p.m. by Council President Kevin Vissing.

Those in attendance stood for the pledge of allegiance to the American F lag.

Roll call showed members present and absent as follows:
Present Absent

Barbara Hollis (1* District)

Brian Lenfert (2" District)

Danny Yost (3" District)

Steve Doherty (4™ District)

Chuck Moore (At Large)

Kevin Vissing (At Large)

Perry Smith (At Large)

Also present were Council Attorney Scott Lewis, County Auditor Monty Snelling,
Chief Deputy Auditor Alana Sparkman, and Benefits Coordinator Mischell Settles.

President Vissing requested proof of Notice of Taxpayers of the additional
appropriations listed on the agenda. Scott Lewis, Attorney for the Council, stated for the
record that publication of Notice of Taxpayers ran in the Evening News ten (10) days
prior to this meeting as required by 1.C.6-1.11-18-5 and advised the council to proceed.

Councilperson Hollis made a motion to approve the minutes as presented with a
second from Councilman Smith. Carried 7-0.

Amendments to the Agenda were as follows: Auditor Snelling added a transfer of
funds for the Clerk, Barbara Haas of $3,000 for equipment.

Councilman Lenfert made a motion to approve the amendments to the agenda
with a second from Councilman Smith. Carried 7-0.

Councilperson Hollis made a motion to acknowledge the receipt of the funds
report provided by the Auditor’s office. Councilman Lenfert seconded the motion.
Carried 7-0.

Committee reports: There were no committee reports.



Public comments: There were no public comments.

First on the agenda was Auditor Snelling requesting an additional appropriation
out of Riverboat or Rainy Day for Contract Services. Councilman Smith made a motion
“to approve $11,300 out of Rainy Day with a second from Councilperson Hollis. Carried
7-0. Councilman Lenfert made a motion to deny the $11,300 request from Riverboat and
table the remainder of $4,341 from Rainy Day and Riverboat. Councilman Doherty
seconded the motion. Carried 7-0.

Next on the agenda was Treasurer David Reinhardt with a request for an
additional appropriation out of County General, Riverboat or Rainy Day for printing of

tax bills. Councilperson Hollis made a motion to table the request from all funds with a
second from Councilman Smith. Carried 7-0.

Next, was Clark County Attorney Greg Fifer representing the Board of
Commissioners for County Extension, Planning & Zoning, Drainage, Weights &
Measures, Cemetery, Commissioners, Emergency Management, Juvenile Detention,
System Administration, Aviation, and Soil & Water with an additional appropriation
request out of County General, Riverboat, or Rainy Day to reinstate all of the
Commissioners approved budget and approved budgets of each fund that is not headed by
an elected official. Councilman Moore made a motion to table the request with a second
from Councilman Doherty. Carried 5-2. Councilman Vissing and Smith were opposed.

Next, David Trotter, County Extension Educator and C.E.D. for Purdue
University of Clark County Extension requested additional appropriations for travel,
telephone, utilities, and equipment repair out of County General, Rainy Day, Riverboat
and Cedit. Councilperson Hollis made a motion to deny from the County General, Rainy
Day, and Riverboat and to table from Cedit. Councilman Moore seconded the motion.
Carried 6-1. Councilman Vissing was opposed.

Next, Judge Dan Moore of Clark Circuit Court requested additional
appropriations from County General, Rainy Day, and Riverboat for equipment.
Councilman Doherty made a motion to table the request from all funds with a second
from Councilperson Hollis. Carried 6-1. Councilman Smith was opposed.

Next, Lyda Abell, Director of Juvenile Detention, came with a request for
additional appropriations from Riverboat and LOIT-County General for personal
services. Councilperson Hollis made a motion to table the request with a second from
Councilman Moore. Carried 7-0.

Next on the agenda, Susan Knoebel on behalf of Judge Jacobi from Superior
Court #2 requested an additional appropriation from Rainy Day, Riverboat, and LOIT-
County General for personal services. Councilman Moore made a motion to approve the

2



request from Riverboat and deny from the other funds requested with a second from
Councilman Lenfert. Carried 7-0.

Next, County Surveyor, David Blankenbeker came with a request for an
additional appropriation in the Drainage Board N/R Fee Fund for computer supplies.
Councilman Moore made a motion to approve the additional appropriation with a second
from Councilman Doherty. Carried 7-0.

Next, Sheriff Daniel Rodden requested additional appropriations from LOIT-
County General for gas & oil, supplies, training, vehicle maintenance, printing, utilities,
contract services, food supplies, radio repair and service, and medical bills for the jail,
Councilman Moore made a motion to approve the request with a second from
Councilman Smith. Carried 7-0.

Next were the Tabled items from the March meeting, Clerk Barbara Haas
presented a request of additional appropriations for personal services from Riverboat and
Rainy Day with 3 salary ordinances. The Clerk clarified that the $3 5,000 was for the
existing employees in which she only has funds available through July. The $84,000 was
for 3 needed additional employees which would be deputies placed for the Courts.
Councilman Smith made a motion to approve the $35,000 in Riverboat and to table the
$84,000 in Riverboat and Rainy Day. Councilman Doherty seconded the motion. Carried
7-0.-A motion was made by Councilman Lenfert to deny the $35,000 from Rainy Day
with a second from Councilperson Hollis. Carried 7-0. Councilperson Hollis made a
motion to table the salary ordinances with a second from Councilman Moore. Carried 7-
0.

Amendment to the agenda: Clerk Barbara Haas with a request to transfer of funds
within the same funds of $3,000 from meals to equipment purchase. Councilman Smith
made a motion to approve the transfer with a second from Councilman Moore. Carried 7-
0.

Next, no one was present for Superior Ct#1 requesting an additional appropriation
from Riverboat for other services. Councilman Moore tabled the request with a second
from Councilperson Hollis. Carried 7-0.

Old Business: Attorney Scott Lewis presented the judgment funding bond
Ordinance No. 7-2011 and for appropriation Ordinance No. 8-2011 in relation to mandate
action regarding Superior Court #2. Councilman Lenfert made a motion to approve
Ordinance No. 7-2011 and Ordinance No. 8-2011 with a second from Councilperson
Hollis. Carried 7-0.

New Business: Auditor Snelling raised an issue regarding the contract the county
has with Maximus. It gets a return for the county approximately $60,000 average, per
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year, for cost recovery in child support. The Commissioners have to sign the contract but
the money goes back to the County General. The Commissioners are hesitant because
they would sign for the contract but not receive the benefit with the funds going back to
the County General. After much discussion, Councilman Moore made a motion for the
council to pay for the current bill and this year’s bill with the contract signed by the
Commissioners. Councilperson Hollis seconded the motion. Carried 7-0.

Amendments to the Agenda: Auditor Snelling inquired about the Information
Technology Fund #357 for Matt Dyer to pay for a LOW bill. A motion was made by
Councilman Moore to have Council Attorney Scott Lewis to check into the IT fund with
a second by Councilman Yost. Carried 7-0.

Attorney Comments: Council Attorney Scott Lewis mentioned he was still
working towards mediation with the DLGF.

Council Comments: Councilman Doherty asked about the interlocal agreement
for LOIT Public Safety. Councilperson Hollis said Commissioners Attorney Greg Fifer
had been working on getting an ordinance drafted to present to the different government
entities to approve and would hope to have something to the council for approval before
the next council meeting.

Councilperson Hollis mentioned a concern for approving items from the General fund
that are recurring expenses. She was unsure if that will be able to continue in the future
such as funding positions.

Councilman Smith made a motion to adjourn the meeting with a second from
Councilman Moore. Carried 7-0.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THOSE FUNDS REQUIRING APPROVAL OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE
ORDINANCE NO. 12-2011

WHEREAS, certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption
of the existing annual budget so that it is necessary to appropriate more money than was
appropriated in the annual budget.

Section I. BE IT ORDAINED by the Clark County Council of Clark County,
Indiana for expenses of Clark County government and it’s institutions for the year ending
December 31, 2011 the following sums of money are herein specified subject to the law



governing the same, such sum herein appropriated shall be held to include all

expenditures provided by law.

Section II. THAT for the fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the
various funds herein for the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary

emergencies which are declared to exits.

County General
Auditor

100-11107-002 Personal Services
100-30051-002 Contract Services
Treasurer

100-11107-003 Personal Services
100-30041-003 Printing

County Extension

Planning & Zoning

Drainage

Weights & Measures

Cemetery

Commissioners

Emergency Management
Juvenile Detention

System Administration
Aviation

Soil & Water

Cooperative Extension Service
100-30013-023 Travel
100-30014-023 Telephone
100-30046-023 Utilities
100-30054-023 Equipment Repair
Clark Circuit Court
100-40014-036 Equipment

Requested

$ 21,459.00
15,641.00

10,000.00
9,500.00
34,734.00
12,636.00
19,999.00
7,500.00
436.00

3,832,985.00

8,614.00
134,446.00
13,661.00
59,500.00
42,078.00

3,585.00
6,000.00
5,637.00
3,033.00

16,500.00

Allowed

WITHDRAWN
WITHDRAWN

WITHDRAWN
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Tabled

Vote



AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THOSE FUNDS WHICH DO NOT REQUIRE APPROVAL OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE
ORDINANCE NO. 13-2011

WHEREAS, certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption

of the existing annual budget so that it is necessary to appropriate more money than was
appropriated in the annual budget.

Section I. BE IT ORDAINED by the Clark County Council of Clark County,
Indiana that for expenses of Clark County government and it’s institutions for the year
ending December 31, 2011 the following sums of money are herein specified subject to

the law governing the same, such sum herein appropriated shall be held to include all
expenditures provided by law.

Section II. THAT for the fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the
various funds herein for the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary
emergencies which are declared to exist.

Requested Allowed Vote

Riverboat
Auditor
321-11107-002 Personal Services 21,459.00 WITHDRAWN
321-30051-002 Contract Services 15,641.00 Denied/ 7-0

Table $4,341
Treasurer :
321-11107-003 Personal Services 10,000.00 WITHDRAWN
321-30041-003 Printing 9,500.00 Tabled 7-0
County Extension 34,734.00 Tabled 7-0
Planning & Zoning 12,636.00 Tabled 7-0
Drainage 19,999.00 Tabled 7-0
Weights & Measures 7,500.00 Tabled 7-0
Cemetery 436.00 Tabled 7-0
Commissioners 3,832,985.00 Tabled 7-0
Emergency Management 8,614.00 Tabled 7-0
Juvenile Detention 134,446.00 Tabled 7-0



System Administration
Aviation

Soil & Water

Cooperative Extension Service
321-30013-023 Travel
321-30014-023 Telephone
321-30046-023 Utilities
321-30054-023 Equipment Repair
Clark Circuit Court
321-40014-036 Equipment
Juvenile Detention
321-11107-041 Personal Services
Superior Court #2
321-11107-089 Personal Services
Clerk

321-11107-001 Personal Services
321-11107-001 Personal Services
Superior Court #1
321-30098-037 Other Services

Rainy Day

Auditor

269-11107-002 Personal Services
269-30051-002 Contract Services

Treasurer

269-11107-002 Personal Services
269-30041-003 Printing

County Extension

Planning & Zoning

Drainage

Weights & Measures
Cemetery

Commissioners

Emergency Management
Juvenile Detention

System Administration
Aviation

Soil & Water

Cooperative Extension Service

13,661.00
59,500.00
42,078.00

3,585.00
6,000.00
5,637.00
3,033.00

16,500.00
90,000.00
13,672.79

35,000.00
84,000.00

10,500.00

21,459.00
15,641.00

10,000.00
9,500.00
34,734.00
12,636.00
19,999.00
7,500.00
436.00

3,832,985.00

8,614.00
134,446.00
13,661.00
59,500.00
42,078.00

Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Tabled
Tabled
13,672.79

35,000.00
Tabled

Tabled

WITHDRAWN

11,300.00/

Table 4,341.00

WITHDRAWN

Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled

7-0
7-0
7-0

6-1
6-1

6-1

6-1

7-0

7-0
7-0

7-0



269-30013-023 Travel
269-30014-023 Telephone
269-30046-023 Utilities
269-30054-023 Equipment Repair
Clark Circuit Court
269-40014-036 Equipment
Superior Court #2
269-11107-089 Personal Services
Clerk

269-11107-001 Personal Services
269-11107-001 Personal Services

Cedit

Cooperative Extension Service
412-30013-023 Travel
412-30014-023 Telephone
412-30046-023 Utilities
412-30054-023 Equipment Repair

LOIT-County General

Juvenile Detention
418-11107-041 Personal Services
Superior Court #2
418-11107-089 Personal Services

Sheriff Dept.

418-20021-032 Gas & Oil
418-20060-032 Supplies
418-30019-032 Training
418-30024-032 Vehicle Maintenance
418-30041-032 Printing
418-30046-032 Utilities
418-30051-032 Contract Services
418-30094-032 Food Supplies
418-30072-032 Radio Repair & Service
418-32235-032 Medical

Drainage Board N/R Fee
237-20075-026 Computer Supplies

3,585.00
6,000.00
5,637.00
3,033.00

16,500.00
13,672.79

35,000.00
84,000.00

3,585.00
6,000.00
5,637.00
3,033.00

90,000.00
(

13,672.79

27,907.56
38,994.45
2,210.00
9,343.21
278.00
17,586.06
20,855.01
24,309.47

19.99
26,197.52

900.00°

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Tabled
Denied

Denied
Tabled

Tabled
Tabled
Tabled
Tabled

Tabled

Denied

27,907.56
38,994.45
2,210.00
9,343.21
278.00
17,586.06
20,855.01
24,309.47
19.99
26,197.52

900.00

6-1
6-1
6-1

6-1

7-0

7-0
7-0

6-1
6-1
6-1



AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING
TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS
ORDINANCE NO.14-2011

Requested Allowed Vote
Election Board
Clerk
From: 100-30094-025 Meals
To:  100-40014-025 Equipment 3,000.00 3,000.00 7-0

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING
SALARY AND WAGES TO BE PAID TO OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
FOR CALENDER YEAR 2011
AMENDMENT NO. 4

Requested Allowed Vote
Clerk
Category II (New) 28,000.00 Tabled 7-0
Category II (New) 28,000.00 Tabled 7-0
Category II (New) 28,000.00 Tabled 7-0
Clark County Sheriff’s Office
Kimberly Hilligass to replace Sally Hughes 29,806.00 29,806.00 N/A

Effective 04/11/11 ‘

Erik Elliott to replace Tiffany Tully 30,402.00 30,402.00 N/A

Effective 03/21/11



Members of the Clark County Council
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R. Monty Snellmg Clark County Auditor

Approvedthis 7 dayof s ,2011
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JUDGMENT FUNDING BOND ORDINANCE NO. ; ’—g( ) / /

A bond ordinance of Clark County, Indiana, authorizing the
issuance and sale of bonds of said County for the purpose of
providing funds to be applied upon the cost of the payment of a
judgment entered against Clark County, attorney's fees and
expenses in connection therewith and on account of the issuance of
the bonds therefore
WHEREAS, a county is authorized by IC 5-1-8-1 and IC 36-2-6-18 as in effect on the
date of issuance of the bonds authorized herein (collectively, the "Act") to issue bonds to procure
moneys to be used in the exercise of the powers of the county and for the payment of county
debts; and
WHEREAS, Clark County ("County") is a political subdivision organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Indiana; and |
WHEREAS, a judgment has been entered against the County in a mandate lawsuit in the
Clark Superior Court No. 2, Case No. 10D02-1003-CB-0001 and in the Indiana Supreme Court,
Case No., 10S00-1005-SJ-274, which will require the County to pay the judgment, attorney’s
- fees and expehses in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars $250,000
' ("Judgment"); and
WHEREAS, the Council finds that there are not sufficient funds available or provided for
in existing vtaxtlevies with which to pay the total cost of the Judgment, and that the County
should issue bonds in an amount not to exceed Two Huhdred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000)

for the purpose of providing funds to be applied on such Judgment and costs of issuance of the

. bonds, and that bonds in such amount should now be authorized; and



WHEREAS, the bonds issued pursuant to this ordinance are judgment funding bonds of
the County (as described in 6-1.1-20-1(5)) and, therefore, the hereinaﬁeir defined Bonds will not
be issued to fund a controilgd project, as defined in IC 6-1.1-20-1.1; and

WHEREAS, the net assessed valuation of taxable property in the County, as shown in the
last final and complete assessment which was made in the year 2010 for state and county taxes
collectiblé in the year 2011, and the outstanding indebtedness of the County shall be verified at
the time of the payment fqr and delivery of the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the County Council has determined to undertake the funding of the
Judgment; and .

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Bonds be issued in an amount not to exceed $250,000
to provide funds to pay such Judgment and the incidental expenses to be incurred in connection
with the Judgment and with the issuance and sale éf the Bonds; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the County Council of Clark County,
Indiana, that: | |

Section 1. Determination to Proceed; Authorization and Details of Bonds.

(@  The County shall proceed to undertake the payment of the Judgment.

(b)  In order to procure funds with which to pay the Judgment, including the costs of
issuance of .tﬁe Bonds on account of thé Judgmet;t, the Auditor is authofized and directe((l to héve ‘
prepared and to issue and sell the Bonds of Clark County, Indiana, to be designated as “Judgment

Funding Bonds of ," to be completed with the year in which the Bonds are issued, in an

aggregate principal amount not to exceed $250,000 (“Bonds”) in accordance with the Act.
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(©)  The Bonds shall be sold at a price not less that 98% of their par value, shall be
issued in fully registered form in denominations of $5,000 of integral multiples thereof,

. numbered consecutively from 1 upward, dated as of the ﬁr;t day of the month in which they are
sold or the date of de]ivery, as determined by the Audi'tor, with the advice of the County’s
financial advisor, and shall bear interest at a rate or rates not exceeding eight percent (8%) per 7
annum (the exact rate or rates to be detMed by negotiation with the purchaser of the Bonds);

' Which interest shall be pay.able‘ semiannually on January 15 and July 15 of each year,
.commencirig on July 15, 2012. Interest on the Bonds shall Be calculated according to é 360-day
year containing twelve 30-day months. The Bonds shall mature semiannually, or shall be subject
to mandatory sinking fund .redemption if term bonds are issued, on January 15 and July 15 of
each year over a period not to excee& five (5) years and in amounts which will produce as level
annual debt service as practicable with $5,000 dendminations.

- All or a portion of the Bonds may bé issued as one or more term bonds, upon election of
the Underwriter (as hereinafter defined). Such term bonds shall have a stated maturity or
maturities on the dates as determined by the Underwriter, but in no event later than the last serial
date of the Bonds as determingd in accordance ‘with the above paragraph.. The term bonds shall
be subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption and final payment(s) at maturity at 100% of the
principal.amount thereof, plus accrued intérest to the re&emption date, on dates and in the
amounts hereinafter determined in accordance with the above paragraph.

(d)  The Board of Commissioners and the Auditor are authorized and directed to
appoint a qqaliﬁed banking institution to serve as Registrar and Paying Agent ("Registrar" or
"Paying Agent") for the Bonds, which shall be charged with the responsibility of authenticating

-3-
548997.1



the Bonds. The Auditor is hereby authorized to entér into such agreements or understandings
with such bank as will enable the bank to perform the services required of a Registrar and Paying
Agent. The Auditor is further authorizéd to pay such fges as the bank may charge forl the
serﬁces it brovides as Registrar and Paying Agent, and such fees may be paid from the bond
fund established to pay the principal of and interest on the'Bonds. Upon agreement between the
County and the Underwriter, the Auditor may be designated as the Registrar and Paying Agent,
and, in that case, shall be charged with all reSpbnsibilities of a Registrar and Payiﬁ_g Agent.

(e) The principal of the Bonds shall be payable at the principal corporate trust office
of the Paying Agent. Interest on the Bonds shall be paid by check mailed by first class mail one
business day prior to the interest payment date to the registered owner, as of the first day of the
month conta:ihing an interest payment date ("Record Date"), to the address as it appears on the
registration books kept by the Registrar or at such other address as is provided to the Paying
Agent in writing by such registeréd owner. If payment of principal or interest is made to a
depository, payment shall be made by wire transfer oﬁ the payment date in same-day funds. If
the payment date occurs on a date when financial institutions are not open for business, the wire
transfer shall be made on the next succeeding business day. The Paying Agent shall be
instructed to wire trapsfer payments by 1:00 p.m., (New York City time) so such payments are
received at the depository by 2:30 p.m. (New York City time).. All payments on the Bonds shall
be made in any coin or currency of the United States of America, which on the date of such
payment shall be legal tender for the payment of public and private debts.

® Each Bond shall be transferable or exchangeable only upon the books of the

County kept for that purpose at the principal corporate trust office of the Registfar by the
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registered owner or by its attdmey duly authorized in writing, upon surrender of such Bond
together with a written instrument of transfer or exchange satisfactory to the Registrar duly

executed by the registefed owner or its attorney dﬁly authorized in writing, and thereupoﬁ anew
fully registered Bond or Bonds in the same aggregate priﬁcipal amount and of the same maturity,
shall be execﬁted and delivered in the name of the transferee or transferees or the registered
owner, as the case may be, m exéhange therefor. The County, Registrar and Paying Agent for
the Bonds may treat and consider the person in whose name such Bonds are registered as the
absoluté ownef thereof for all purposes inéluding for the purpose of recéiving payment of, or on
account of| the principa] thereof and interest due thereon.

(8)  The Bonds shall bear an original date which shall be the first day of the month in
- which:the Bonds are sold or the date of delivery, as determined by the Auditor, with the advice
- of the County’s financial advisbr, and each Bond shall also bear the date of its authentication.
Bonds:authenticated on or before the Record Date immediately preceding the first iﬁterest
payment date shall be paid interest from the original date. Bonds authenticated thereafter shall
be paid interest from the interest payment date to which interest has been paid next preceding the
date of authentication 6f such vBonds unless the Bonds are authenticated after the Record Date
and on or beque the corresponding interest payment date, in which case interest thereon shall be
paid from such intéfest payment date. If a.t the time of aﬁthenticatioﬁ of any Bond interest is iﬁ |
default thereon, that Bond shall bear interest from the date to which interest has been paid in full.
(h)  The Bonds shall be signed in the name of Clark County by the manual or

facsimile signature (-)f the Board of Commissioners, and the seal of the County shall be affixed,
. imprinted, engraved or otherwise reproduced thereon and attested by the manual or facsimile
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signature of the Auditor. The Bonds shall be authenticated with the manual signature of an
authorized representative of the Registrar and no Bond shall be vahd or become obllgatory for
any purpose until the certificate of authentication thereon shall have been so executed. Subject
‘ to registration provisions, the Bonds silall be negotiable under the laws of the State of Indiana.
(i) The County Council has determined that it may be beneficial to the County to have
the Bonds held by a central depository system pursuant to an agreement Between the County and
The Dep051tory Trust Company, New York, New York ("Dep051tory Trust Company") and have
" transfers of the Bonds effected by book-entry on the books of the central depository system
("Book Entry System"). The Bonds may be initially 1ssued in the form of a separate single
authenticated fully registered Bond for the aggregate principal amount of each separate maturity
of the Bonds. In such case, upon initial issuance, the ownership of such Bonds shall be
registered in the register kept by the Registrai' in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the
Depository Trust Company. |
With reSpect to the Bonds registered- in the register kept by the Registrar in the name of
CEDE & CO., as nominee of the Depository Trust Company, the County and the Paying Agent
shall have no responsibility or obligation to any other holders or owners (including any
beneﬁc1a1 owner ("Beneﬁc1al Owner")) of the Bonds with respect to (i) the accuracy of the
records of the Dep051tory Trust Company, CEDE & CO., or any Beneficial Owner with reSpect
to ownership questions, (ii) the delivery to any bondholder (including any Beneficial Owner) or
any other person, other than the Depository Trust Company, of any notice with respect to the
Bonds including any notice of redemption, or (iii) the payment to any bondholder (including any

Beneficial Owner) or any other person, other than the Depository Trust Company, of any amount
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with respect to the principal of, or premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds except as otherwise
provided herein. |

_ No person 6ther than the bepository Trust Company shall receive an authenticated Bond
evidencing an obligation of the County to make payxhents of the principal of and premium, if
any, and interest on the Bonds pursuant to this ordinance. The County and the Registrar and
Paying Ageﬁt may treat as and deem the Depoéitory Trust Cbnipany or CEDE & CO. to be the
'absblute bondhplder of each of the Bonds for the purpose of (i) payment of the principal of and
premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds; (ii) giving notices of redemption and other notices _
permitted to be given io bondholders with respect to such Bonds; (1ii) registering transfers with
respect to such Boﬁds; (iv) obtaining any consent or other action required or permitted to be
taken‘of or by bondholders; (v) voting; an;1 (vi) for all other 'purposeswhatsoever. The Paying
'Agentisi)all pay all principal of and premium; if any, and interest on the Bonds only to or updn
the order of the Depository Trust Company, and all such payments shall be valid and eﬁ‘ective
fully to satisfy and discharge the County's and the Paying Agent's obligations with respect to
principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds to the extent of the sum or sums so
paid. Upon delivery by the Depository Trust Company fo the County of written notice to the
effect that the Deposnory Trust Company has determined to substltute a new nominee in place of -
| CEDE & CO., and subject to the provnslons herein with respect to consents, the words "CEDE &
CO." in this resolution shall refer to' such new nominee of the Depository Trust Company.
Notwithstanding any other provision hereof to the contrary, so. long as any Bond is registered in
the néme of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the Depository Truét Company, all payments with
respect to the principal of and premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds and all notices with
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respect to such Bonds shall be made and given, respectively, to the Depository Trust Company
as pfovided in a representation letter from the County to the Depository Trust Company.

4 Upon receipt by the County of written notice from the Depository Trust Company to the
effect that the Depository Trust Company is upable or unwilling to discharge its responsibilities
and no substitute depository _willing to uﬁdertake the functions of the Depository Trust Company
hereunder can be found which is willing and able to undertake such functions upon reasonable
and customary terms, then the Bonds shall no longer be restrictéd to being registered in the‘
register of the County kept by the Registrai' in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the
Depository Trust Company, but may be registered in whatever namé or names the bondholders
transferring or exchanging the Bonds shall designate, in accordance with the provisions of this
ordinance. |

If the County determines that it is in the best interest of the bondholders that they be able
to obtain certificates for the fully registered Bonds, the County may notify the Depository Trust
Company and the Registrar, whereupon the Depository Trust Company will notify the Beneficial
Owners of the availability through the Depository Trust Company of certificates for the Bonds. |
In such event, the Registrar shall prepare, authenticate, transfer and exchange certificates for the
Bonds as requested by the Depository Trust Company and any Beneficial Owners in appropriate :
amounts,v and whenever the D'e.posi‘tory Trust Company requests the County and the Registrar to
do so, the Registrar and the County will coopéréte with the Depository Trust Company by taking
appropriate action after reasonable notice (i) to make ava.ilaBle one or more separate certificates

evidencing the fully registered Bonds of any Beneficial Owner's Depository Trust Company
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~ account 'of (ii) to arrange for another securities depository to maintain custody of certificates for
and evidencing the Bonds.

If the Bonds shall no longer be restricted to being registered in the name of the
Depository .Trus_t Company, the Registrér shall cause said Bonds to be printed in blank in snch
| number as'the Registrar shall determine to be necessary or cus'tomary; providod, however, that
- the Registrar shall not be required to have such Bonds printeci until it shall have received from
the County indemniﬁcation for all costs and enpenses asoociafed with nuch printing.

In connection with any notice or other communication to Be provided to bondholders by
'the County or the Registrar with respect to any consent or other action to be taken by
- bondholders, the County or the Re’gistrar,. as the case may be, shall establish a record date for
such consent or other action ano give the Depo;itory Trust Company notice of such record date
not less than fifteen (15) calendar days in advance of such record date to tne extent possible.

4 So long as said Bonds are registere(i in the name of the Depository Trust Company or
CEDE¢& CO. or any snbstitute nominee, the County and the Registrar and Paying Agent shall be
entitled to request and to rely upon a certificate or other written representation from the
Beneficial Owners of the Bonds or from the Depository Trust Company on Behalf ofsuch -
Beneficial Owners stating the amount of their respectlve beneﬁcml ownershlp mterests in the
Bonds and settmg forth the consent, adwce direction, demand or vote of the Beneﬁcml Owners
as of a record date selected by the Registrar and the Depos1tory Trust Company, to the'same
extent as if such consent, advice, direction, demand or vote were maﬂo by tho bondholders for -
purposes of this resolution and the County and the Reéistrar and Paying Agent shail for such
purposes treat the Beneficial Owners as the bondholders. Along with any such certificate or
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representation, the Registrar may reqﬁest the Depository Trust Company to deliver, or cause to
be delivered, to the Registrar a list cf all Beneﬁcial Owncrs of the Bonds,_together with the
dollar amount of each Beneficial Owner's intefe'st in ﬁe Bonds and the cdnent addresses of such
Beneﬁcial Owners. | |

G The Bonds are not subject to optiondl redemption prior to matcrity.

Any Bonds issue'd as term bonds, upon election of the Underwriter, shall be subject to'
mandatory smkmg fund redemptlon at 100% of face value in accordance with the maturity
schedule hereinafter deterrmned in accordance with paragraph (c). The Reglstrar shall credlt
against the mandatory sinking fund requirement for any term bonds, and any correspondmg
mandatory redemptlon obligation, in the order deterrmned by the County, any term bonds -

' maturing on the same date which have prewously been redeemed (otherwise than as a result of a
previous mandatory redemption requiremeﬁt) or delivered-to the Registrar for cancellation or
purchased for cancellation by the and not theretofore applied as a credit against any redemption
obligation. Each term bond so delivered or canccled shall be credited by the Registrar at 100%
of the principal a:nouﬁt thereof against the mandatofy sinking fund obligation on such mandatory
redémption date for that term bond. Any excess of such amount shall be credited on future
redemption obligations, and the principal amount of that term bond to be redeemed by cperation
of the lﬁandatory sinking farid requirement shall be accordingly reduced. |

Each Flve Thousand Dollars ($5, 000) pnnmpal amount shall be conmdered a separate
Bond for purposes of redemptlon If less than an entire matunty is called for redemption, the

Bonds to be called shall be selected by lot by the Registrar.
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